
Form 2 
 

NOTICE OF AN APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMIT 
 

 
The land affected by the 
application is located at: 
 

 
6 Gay Street LAKES ENTRANCE 3909  
Lot: 1 PS: 615022 

 
 

 
The application is for a 
permit to: 
 

 
Buildings and Works of a Dwelling 

 
The applicant for the 
permit is: 
 

 
Mountain Planning 

 
The application 
reference number is: 
 

 
5.2023.112.1 

 
You may look at the 
application and any 
documents that support 
the application on the 
website of the 

responsible authority. 
 

COVID-19 Omnibus (Emergency Measures) Bill 
2020 now modifies the requirement of Form 2 
so that Planning documents previously 
required to be physically available to view at 
local government offices are now only required 
to be available for online inspection. 

 
This can be done anytime by visiting the following website: 

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-
planning-permit-applications  
 
Any person who may be affected by the granting of the permit may object or make 
other submissions to the responsible authority. 
 
An objection must  be made to the Responsible Authority in writing, 
    include the reasons for the objection, and 
    state how the objector would be affected. 
 

 
The Responsible Authority will not 
decide on the application before: 
 

 
Subject to applicant giving notice 
 

 
If you object, the Responsible Authority will tell you its decision. 
 
The responsible authority must make a copy of every objection available at its office for any person to inspect 
during office hours free of charge until the end of the period during which an application may be made for 
review of a decision on the application. 
 

 

https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
https://www.eastgippsland.vic.gov.au/building-and-development/advertised-planning-permit-applications
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Execution Date 01 FEBRUARY 2021
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This is a representation of the digitally signed Electronic Instrument or Document certified by Land Use Victoria.

Statement End.

Department of Environment, Land, Water & 
Planning

Electronic Instrument Statement

Reference : 
Secure Electronic Registries Victoria (SERV), Level 13, 697 Collins Street Docklands 3008
Locked bag 20005, Melbourne 3001, DX 210189
ABN 86 627 986 396

AU000969D Page 2 of 2



 

Buildings and works for the construction of a dwelling              9 Gay Street, Lakes Entrance   Page 1 of 24 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

BUSHFIRE  
MANAGEMENT 
STATEMENT 

Proposal: Buildings and works for the construction of a dwelling  
Address: 6 Gay Street, Lakes Entrance 
Applicant: Mountain Planning 
Date:  April 2023 



 

Buildings and works for the construction of a dwelling              9 Gay Street, Lakes Entrance   Page 2 of 24 

Table of Contents 
 

1. Introduction ............................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 3 
2. Site Description ...................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 4 
3. Bushfire Hazard Assessment ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 7 
4. 53.02-3 Dwellings in existing settlements – Bushfire protection objectives ......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 8 

4.1 Approved Measures AM 1.1, 1.2 and 1.3 ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 8 

 

  



 

Buildings and works for the construction of a dwelling              9 Gay Street, Lakes Entrance   Page 3 of 24 

1. Introduction  
This Bushfire Management Statement has been prepared in response to the requirements of Clause 44.06-1 – Bushfire Management Overlay, and in accordance with the application requirements of 

Clause 53.02 – Planning for Bushfire.  

The statement contains five components: 

1. A bushfire hazard landscape assessment in plan form that describes the bushfire hazard of the general locality more than 150 metres from the site (this is provided at Attachment A). 

2. A bushfire hazard site assessment in plan form that describes the bushfire hazard within 150 metres of the proposed development.  The description of the hazard has been prepared in 

accordance with Section 2.2.3 to 2.2.5 of AS3959:2009 Construction of buildings in bushfire prone areas (Standards Australia) – this is provided as Attachment B.  

3. A bushfire management statement which describes how the proposed development responds to the requirements of Clause 44.06 and 53.02 (this report).   

4. A bushfire management plan – this is provided as Attachment C.  

5. Photos of the site are provided as Attachment D.  
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2. Site Description 
 

Site Shape Irregular   

Site Dimensions Refer to the figure below which shows the proposed site plan. 

 

Site Area Approximately 3,335 sqm 
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Existing use and siting of buildings and works on 
and near the land 

The subject land is located at 6 Gay Street, Lakes Entrance and is formally known as Lot 1 on PS615022. The subject land is located on 

the northern side of Gay Street and slopes steeply up to the north. The subject land is vacant and is largely covered with vegetation. There 

is a small cleared area to the south.  

The subject land is approximately 3,418 sqm hectares and is an irregular shape. The land has a narrow frontage to Gay Street of 

approximately 14 metres and is approximately 64.4 metres deep along the western boundary. 

The closest classifiable vegetation is to the north. This vegetation is a mix of endemic herb-rich foot hill forest and shrubby dry woodland. 
This vegetation is an isolated clump of native vegetation, located within the centre of an established residential area, and the approximate 
size of the clump of the vegetation is 0.7 ha. Additional classifiable vegetation is located in the Public Use Zone to the east of the subject 
land. 

Existing vehicle arrangements The subject land is accessible from Gay Street. 

Location of nearest fire hydrant The figure below shows the location of the nearest fire hydrants: 
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Any other features of the site relevant to bushfire 
considerations 

The subject land is located within the township of Lakes Entrance. The predominant bushfire threat is from the north and north east where 
bushfires could start within the nearby Colquhoun State Forest which is located approximately 4,500m to the north of the subject land.  
 
There is a patch of native vegetation on the subject land and on the adjoining land to the west.   
 
The subject land has excellent access and egress options to Lakes Entrance and the Neighbourhood Safer Place.  

 

Refer to Attachment A for a scaled plan that shows the following:  

- 150 metre assessment around the location of proposed buildings and around reasonable siting options for proposed buildings (if they are available) 

- Property boundaries 

- Orientation 

- Contours 

- Classifiable vegetation within the assessment area 

- Excludable vegetation within the assessment area  

- Distance between the classifiable vegetation and the proposed buildings 

- Slope under the classifiable vegetation (slope is based on the slope under the classifiable vegetation and not the slope between the vegetation and the building) 
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3. Bushfire Hazard Assessment 
 

Classification of the vegetation within 150 metres of the proposed development in accordance with AS3959:2009 Construction of buildings in bushfire prone areas.  

 

 Direction (Aspect) 

North South East West 

Vegetation 
(within 150m of proposed 
building/works) 

Forest Low Threat Forest Forest 

Effective Slope 
(under the classifiable vegetation 
within 150m) 

Upslope Downslope 
10-15 degrees 

Upslope Upslope 

Distance (m) to Classifiable 
Vegetation 

0m (native forest) 234m (Lakes Entrance Golf Club) 282m (Forest at the East Gippsland 
Water treatment plant) 

0m (native forest)  
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4. 53.02-3 Dwellings in existing settlements – Bushfire protection objectives 
Objective 

To specify bushfire design and construction measures for a single dwelling or alteration and extension to an existing dwelling that reduces the risk to life and property to an acceptable level. 

 

4.1 Approved Measures AM 1.1, 1.2 and 1.3 
Approved measures 

A building is sited to ensure the site best achieves the following:  

• The maximum separation distance between the building and 
the bushfire hazard.  

• The building is in close proximity to a public road.  

• Access can be provided to the building for emergency 
service vehicles. 

The predominant bushfire risk is from the north west, which is up slope of the proposed dwelling. The proposed dwelling 
will be located in the south east corner of the subject land within an existing cleared area. The bushfire hazard is located 
up slope of the proposed dwelling, and as a result of the defendable space requirements are cleared area will be 
established between the proposed dwelling and the bushfire hazard to the north west. Importantly, the bushfire risk to the 
south west is minimised through the location of other residential properties where vegetation is managed.  
 
The proposed works are located as close as feasibility viable to Gay Street.  
 
Access can be obtained from Gay Street. 

A building used for a dwelling (including an extension or 

alteration to a dwelling), a dependant person’s unit, industry, 

office or retail premises is provided with defendable space in 

accordance with:  

• Table 2 Columns A, B or C and Table 6 to Clause 53.02-
5 wholly within the title boundaries of the land; or  

• If there are significant siting constraints, Table 2 
Column D and Table 6 to Clause 53.02-5.  

The building is constructed to the bushfire attack level that 
corresponds to the defendable space provided in accordance 
with Table 2 to Clause 53.02-5. 

The table at Section 3 of this report provides a summary of the surrounding vegetation, distance to classifiable vegetation 
and slope. Having regard to Table 1 of Clause 53.02, the following defendable space is required: 
 
North – 25m 
East – 25m 
South – Property boundary 
West – 25m 
 
The defendable space requirements to the north and west can be contained on the subject land. The defendable space to 
the west and south extends beyond the boundaries into freehold residential land which is already in a maintained state and 
there is reasonable assurance that this land will continue to be managed in an acceptable manner and therefore it is 
acceptable that defendable space is shared.  
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It is also submitted that the removal of native vegetation for the purposes of creating defendable space is exempt from a 
planning permit under Clause 52.12-5.  

  

A building used for a dwelling (including an extension or alteration to a 

dwelling), a dependant person’s unit, industry, office or retail premises 

is provided with:  

• A static water supply for fire fighting and property protection 
purposes specified in Table 4 to Clause 53.02-5.  

• Vehicle access that is designed and constructed as specified 
in Table 5 to Clause 53.02-5.  

 

 

A 10,000L tank will be provided which will: 

- Be stored in an above ground water tank constructed of concrete or metal.  

- Have all fixed above ground water pipes and fittings required for firefighting purposes made of corrosive resistant metal.  

- Include a separate outlet for occupant use. 

- Be readily identifiable from the building or appropriate identification signs to the satisfaction of the relevant fire authority. 

- Be located within 60 metres of the outer edge of the approved building. 

- The outlet/s of the water tank must be within 4 metres of the accessway and unobstructed. 

- Incorporate a separate ball or gate valve (British Standard Pipe (BSP 65 millimetre) and coupling (64 millimetre CFA 3 
thread per inch male fitting). 

- Any pipework and fittings must be a minimum of 65 millimetres (excluding the CFA coupling). 
 

The existing driveway will be upgraded to comply with the requirements of Table 5 for an accessway less than 100m in length.  
 

Has Approved Measures AM 1.1, 1.2 and 1.3 been fully met? YES 
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Attachment A – Bushfire Hazard  

Site Assessment 
  



Bushfire Hazard Site Assessment 
6 Gay Street, Lakes Entrance

Drawn by: Nick V
Date: 6 April 2023
Ref: 6 Gay Street, Lakes Entrance BHSA
Rev: 0
Scale: Not to ScaleNorth

Mountain Planning
e. nickv@mountainplanning.com
m. 0409 723 259
w. www.mountainplanning.com

Fire Hydrant

150m Assessment Area

Gay Street

Golf Course

Forest vegetation
within Lakes
Entrance Treatment
PlantForest

Upslope

Forest 
Upslope Forest 

Upslope

Low Threat
Downslope
10-15 degrees

Clump of native
vegetation is
0.70ha in area.
It is within 100m
of other classified
vegetation and 
therefore must be
classified. 
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Attachment B – Bushfire  

Management Plan 
  



Bushfire Management Plan
6 Gay Street, Lakes Entrance 

Drawn by: Nick V
Date: 6 April 2023
Ref: 6 Gay Street, Lakes Entrance BMP
Rev: 0
Scale: 1:400North

Mountain Planning
e. nickv@mountainplanning.com
m. 0409 723 259
w. www.mountainplanning.com

25.00 m
25.00 m

10,000lt water tank

Existing driveway to be upgraded (<100m in length)

Bushfire Protection Measures

The proposed dwelling must be constructed to a BAL29
construction standard, 

Defendable Space
Defendable space must be provided 25m to north and 
west and to the property boundary in other directions 
and the vegetation must be managed
in accordance with the following requirements:
- Grass must be short cropped and maintained 
during the declared fire danger period.
- All leaves and vegetation debris must be 
removed at regular intervals during the declared
fire danger period.
- Within 10 metres of a building, flammable objects 
must not be located close to the vulnerable parts 
of the building.
- Plants greater than 10 centimetres in height 
must not be placed within 3 metres of a window 
or glass feature of the building.
- Shrubs must not be located under the canopy of 
trees.
- Individual and clumps of shrubs must not exceed 
5 square metres in area and must be separated by 
at least 5 metres.
- Trees must not overhang or touch any elements 
of the building.
- The canopy of trees must be separated by at 
least 5 metres. 
- There must be a clearance of at least 2 metres 
between the lowest tree branches and ground level.

Water Supply
A 10,000lt water tank must be provided and it must:
- Be stored in an above ground water tank 
constructed of concrete or metal.
- Have all fixed above ground water pipes and 
fittings required for firefighting purposes made 
of corrosive resistant metal. 
- Include a seperate outlet for occupant use.
- Be readily identifiable from the building or appropriate 
identification signs to the satisfaction of the relevant fire 
authority.
- Be located within 60 metres of the outer edge of the 
approved building.
- The outlet/s of the water tank must be within 4 metres 
of the accessway and unobstructed.
- Incorporate a separate ball or gate valve 
(British Standard Pipe (BSP 65 millimetre) and coupling
(64 millimetre CFA 3 thread per inch male fitting).
- Any pipework and fittings must be a minimum of 
65 millimetres (excluding the CFA coupling).

Access 

The existing access must be upgraded for firefighting 
purposes in accordance with the following requirements: 
• All weather construction. 
• A load limit of at least 15 tonnes. 
• Provide a minimum trafficable width of 3.5 metres. 
• Be clear of encroachments for at least 0.5 metre 
on each side and at least 4 metres vertically. 
• Curves must have a minimum inner radius of 10m. 
• The average grade must be no more than 1 in 7 
(14.4 per cent) (8.1 degrees) with a maximum of 
no more than 1 in 5 (20 per cent) (11.3 degrees) for no 
more than 50m. 
• Dips must have no more than a 1 in 8 
(12.5 per cent) (7.1 degrees) entry and exit angle. 

Legend:

Proposed dwelling  

Defendable space
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Attachment C – Photos 

 

Current aerial showing proposed development site 
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Subject land looking west 
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Subject land looking south 
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Subject land looking north 
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Subject land looking east 
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Aerial of the subject land and surrounds 
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Site of proposed development looking west 
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Site of proposed development looking east toward adjoining property 
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Site of proposed development looking south 
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Gay Street looking east 
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Gay Street looking west 
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Existing access off Gay Street 
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Aerial of existing access 

 

 














